BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 499

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "and" in line 4 down through "circumstances" in line 5; strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 9 down through "requirements" in line 11 and substitute "adding a certain member to the Board"; and in line 26, strike "18-1905.1,".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike beginning with ""Tuition"" in line 27 down through "enrollment." in line 29 and substitute:

- "(1) "TUITION" MEANS THE ACTUAL TUITION AND MANDATORY FEES
 ASSESSED TO ALL STUDENTS BY AN ELIGIBLE INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION
 AS A CONDITION OF ENROLLMENT AT THE INSTITUTION.
- (2) "TUITION" DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY FEE THAT IS ASSESSED BY THE INSTITUTION FOR A PARTICULAR COURSE TAKEN, YEAR OF ENROLLMENT, ACADEMIC STATUS, COURSE OF STUDY, RESIDENCY STATUS, OR ANY OTHER DISTINGUISHING FACTOR USED BY THE INSTITUTION TO DETERMINE A SPECIFIC FEE".

On page 12, in line 22, strike "and mandatory fees".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in line 19, strike "nine" and substitute " $\underline{10}$ "; and in line 29, strike " $\underline{(4)}$ " and substitute " $\underline{(5)}$ ".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On pages 3 and 4, strike beginning with "AND" in line 35 on page 3 down through

"SUBTITLE" in line 2 on page 4.

On page 5, in line 16, strike the brackets; and strike beginning with "; AND" in line 16 down through "SUBTITLE." in line 18.

On page 8, strike in their entirety lines 22 through 36, inclusive.

On page 16, strike beginning with "ANY" in line 24 down through "(D)" in line 28.

On page 20, strike beginning with "ANY" in line 21 down through "(D)" in line 26.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 15, after line 9, insert:

"(A) IN THIS SECTION, "PERSON" DOES NOT INCLUDE THE STATE.

<u>(B)</u>".

On page 19, after line 10, insert:

"(A) IN THIS SECTION, "PERSON" DOES NOT INCLUDE THE STATE.

<u>(B)</u>".